

No. 17-51060

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF,
PHYSICIANS AND PATIENTS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION,
NO. 1:17-CV-00690-LY, HON. LEE YEAKEL

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 Constitutional Background2

 Factual Background3

Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....4

I. Before reaching a constitutional question on *Roe-Casey* rights, this Court should decide whether Providers can assert patients’ *Roe-Casey* Rights.....4

 A. Notwithstanding *Hellerstedt*, Providers lack third-party standing to raise the *Roe-Casey* rights of prospective patients.....6

 B. Current third-party standing law does not support Providers’ right to raise future patients’ *Roe-Casey* rights.....6

 C. Whether or not Texas’s failure to raise third-party standing constitutes waiver, this Court can raise the issue *sua sponte*.....8

 D. Providers cannot assert *Roe-Casey* rights, even if they have economic standing to challenge SB8’s regulation of their business.....9

II. SB8 does not violate the Constitution or unlawfully restrict *Roe-Casey* rights..... 10

A. The District Court fundamentally misunderstood and misapplied *Hellerstedt*..... 10

B. Barring death-by-dismemberment abortions does not impose an undue burden on *Roe-Casey* rights. 14

C. Providers have not made the showing required in a facial challenge..... 16

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)5

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....7

Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy,
29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....8

Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. EPA,
674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012)8

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)8

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)5

Glickert v. Loop Trolley Transp. Dev. Dist.,
792 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2015)10

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 3, 14-15

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 5-7

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)5

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)5

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)2

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998)7

Morales v. TWA,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)

Muskrat v. U.S.,
 219 U.S. 346 (1911)4

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. DOI,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003)8

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) 11-12

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)*passim*

Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
 419 U.S. 102 (1974) 8-9

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1974)*passim*

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)6

Stenberg v. Carhart,
 530 U.S. 914 (2000)15

U.S. v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)16

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 9-10

Waters v. Churchill,
 511 U.S. 661 (1994)13

Wilson v. Lynaugh,
 878 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1989) 12-13

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)*passim*

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)12

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 1, 4-5

Act of July 18, 2013, 83rd Leg., 2nd C.S.,
 ch. 1, Tex. Gen. Laws1

Act of May 26, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S.,
ch. 441, § 6, 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws 1164 (2017).....*passim*

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “*As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing*,” 113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000).....7
